
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

town must ,present his petition to the board for the issuance of &. 

license to him, or a renewal of it, and the issuance or renewal of the 
license depends upon the result of the final determination on his peti­
tion. There is no limitation upon the number of licenses which may 
be issued outside the corporate limits of a city or town, but this de­
pends entirely upon the final determination on the petition. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Night School, Authority For_ School Board, Whether Right 
to Maintain Night School. Common School, at Night. Dis­
trict, Right to Maintain Night School. 

A school hoard has no authority to institute and maintain 
from the school fund a free public night common school. 

Hon. W. E. Harmon, 
Superintendent of Pu'blic Instruction, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

October 30, 1911. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 26th In~t., requesting my 
opinion upon the following questiollS: 

"First: Has a board of education authority to institute 
a night school for students under twenty-one years of age? 

Second: If they have such authority, from what fund can 
such night school be maintaineu'? 

Third: Have adults a right to attend such night school 
free of chal'ge? 

Fourth: . Is theTe any restriction as to the subjects which 
may be taught at such night school? 
I take it from the questions above 'submitted that you have refer­

ence to the right of the state board of education to install a free public 
night common school. A common school is defined by Sec. 911 of the 
Revised Codes to be one that is maintained at the public expense in 
each school district and is under the supervision of a board of trus­
tees and is open to the admiss'ion of 'all - children between the ages 
of six and twenty-one years residing in the district. The course of 
study is then prescribed by Sec. 912 of the Revised Codes, and Sec. 
913 provides that a school day shall ,be six hours in length, exclusive of 
any intermission at noon. 

The school funds are provided in the manner prescribed by Secs. 
993-4-5 of the Revised Codes; and Sec. 997 provides that s'llch school 
funds shall be use.d for no other purpose taan as authorized and pro­
vided in the title having referenece to the conduct of public schools. 

The're is no direct provision in the codes prohibiting the opening 
and conducting by the uistrict or county of a free public night s'chool, 
but the provisions of the statutes with reference to condUcting COlli-
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mon schools all have reference to the regular day school, and the 
funds of the district are provided f()f this purpose. 

The assessment for school purpose;; contemplates the necessary 
cost of maintaining a day school, as provided by the statute, and it 
is my opinion that these funds could not be used for maintaining a 
free public night school. 

You are therefore advised that in my opllllOn your board has no 
authority to institute, or cause to be conducted, a !ree pulblic night 
common school. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Elections, Registration For. Special Elections, Registration 
For. Registration, Necessity For." Books of Registration, 
Closing Of. Sewer Elections, Registration For. 

Chapter II3, Laws of I9II, does not apply to special elections 
nor dqes it apply to special city sewer elections. 

Hon. Boa,rd of County CommiSSioners, 
Roundup, Montana. 

Gentlemen: 

October 31, 1911. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 25th inst., su'bmitting the fol­
lowing questions: 

Do voters for special school bond elections and special 
city sewer elections have to be registered under the new 
registration law? 

Are the registration books for the entire county closed 
for thirty days before any such election? 
The proviSions of Chap. 113, Laws of 1911, are in some respects 

very uncertain as to the real meaning intenCied and some of the 'pro­
visions of said chapter are in direct conflict with other provision.;; of 
the same chapter, as the provisions of Sec. 7 and Sec. 18, relative to 
the time when the registration books must remain closed. Under the 
provisions of s'aid Sec. 18, where tho registration books are closed at all 
they are ,closed for the entire county. The clause "any elector offering 
to register who will not be entitle!! to vote at the particUlar election 
for which said books of registration are closed shall not be entitled 
to register" is a direct prohibition against anyone registering whenever 
the books are closed for any election '\"hatsoever. This sentence 
appears to be rather peculiar in view of the 'preceding sentence, but 
an investigation of the history of the bill discloses the fact that it was 
in the original bill, as introduced, and was never amended. The act 
itself does not mention special elections except in Secs. 33 and 34 
thereof, which relate to county elections, and WOUld, of course, include 
the whole registration district. No other mfmtion is made in the law 
of special ~lections, and it seems wholly unreasonable to say that it 
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